MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 226

and for the purposes mentioned in this section only may construct and maintain trails and roads, and may assume the maintenance, operation and utilization of forest truck-trails built for the purpose of preventing and suppressing forest fires, hereafter constructed by the Civilian Conservation Corps or other agency of the United States Government.'

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 225

AN ACT Relating to the State Police.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 233-A, amended. Section 233-A of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933, as created by chapter 182 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 233-A. State police retirement system. Any member of the state police who shall have served as a member thereof for 20 years with a good record, may upon request in writing to the chief of the state police be retired from active service and placed upon the pension rolls, and receive thereafter ½ of the pay per annum that is paid to a member of his grade at the time of his retirement. Provided, however, that not more than 5% 10% of the entire active strength of the force shall be so carried on the retired list at any one time under the provisions of sections 233-A to 233-C, inclusive.'

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 226

AN ACT Relative to Hunting and Fishing Licenses; Revocation of.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following inserted in place thereof:

'Sec. 43. Hunting and fishing licenses; revocation of. Upon the conviction of any person holding a license or licenses under the provisions of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, of any violation of sections 28, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 62, 69, 73, 81, 92, 93, 94, 95 and 96, the commis-